

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF CONNECTICUT, and STATE OF
VERMONT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; KEVIN K. McALEENAN, *in his official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States
Department of Homeland Security*; UNITED STATES
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES;
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, *in his official capacity
as Acting Director of United States Citizenship and
Immigration Services*; and UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO.
19 Civ. 07777 (GBD)**

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, AFRICAN
SERVICES COMMITTEE, ASIAN AMERICAN
FEDERATION, CATHOLIC CHARITIES
COMMUNITY SERVICES, and CATHOLIC LEGAL
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN CUCCINELLI, *in his official capacity as Acting
Director of United States Citizenship and Immigration
Services*; UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP &
IMMIGRATION SERVICES; KEVIN K.
McALEENAN, *in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of Homeland Security*; and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO.
19 Civ. 07993 (GBD)**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND STAY OR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
PENDING NATIONAL EMERGENCY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 A. This Court has jurisdiction to issue a new injunction..... 1

 B. A targeted injunction is necessary to mitigate the harms of the Rule during the COVID-19 emergency..... 3

 C. DHS’s Alert does not remedy the Rule’s harms during this crisis. 6

 D. The remaining factors strongly favor temporary injunctive relief during the pendency of the national emergency. 8

 E. Nationwide relief is necessary and appropriate 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abimbola v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Amarin Pharm. Ireland Ltd. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 437 (D.D.C. 2015).....	3
<i>Appalseed Prods., Inc. v. MediaNet Digital, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5922 (PGG), 2012 WL 2700383 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2012).....	5
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir.1999)	5
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Dep’t. of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	4
<i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater NY v. Bovis Lend Lease Interiors, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2746 (JG), 2006 WL 322384 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006).....	2
<i>Friends of Merrymeeting Bay v. NextEra Energy Res., LLC</i> , No. 2:11 Civ. 38 (GZS), 2013 WL 145733 (D. Me. Jan. 14, 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>I.M. Wilson, Inc. v. Grichko</i> , Civil Action No. 18-, 2019 WL 5394113 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2019)	5
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Ret. Bd. of Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of City of Chicago v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 297 F.R.D. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Webb v. GAF Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996)	2

Wolf v. Cook Cty., Illinois,
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020).....8

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 62.13, 10

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292, 41,463 (Aug. 14,
2019).....4

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
(3d ed. Aug. 2019 update).....1
